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15 May 2001 
File No. 12671-121 

Department of Environmental Protection 
Northeast Regional Office - BWSC 
205A Lowell Street 
Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Site Management Branch 

RAO Retraction/Revised Tier Classification 
207 Marston Street 
Lawrence, Massachusetts 01841 
RTNs 3-18431 and 3-18126 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

UNDERGROUND 
ENGINEERING & 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SOLUTIONS 

Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 
465 Medford Street 
Suite 2200 
Boston, MA 02129-1400 
Tel: 617.886.7400 
Fax: 617.886.7600 
www.HaleyAldrich.com 

Transmitted herewith are the revised Tier Classification Form (BWSC-107 A), Numerical 
Ranking System Scoresheet (310 CMR 40.1511). and supporting documentation for Release 
Tracking Numbers (RTNs) 3-18126 and 3-18431 on the American Recycling of Mass., Inc. 
d/b/a John C. Tombarello & Sons (American) property, located at 207 Marston Street in 
Lawrence, Massachusetts. Also enclosed are Transmittal Form for Application and 
Payment and a Tier IC Permit Application Form (BWSC 03). 

Haley & Aldrich has been contracted by American to provide LSP support services for the 
preparation of this RAO Retraction and Tier Classification. This work was undertaken in 
accordance with Haley & Aldrich, Inc. proposal dated 6 April 2001, as authorized by 
American. 

Haley & Aldrich has prepared this report in response to the Administrative Consent Order 
and Notice of Noncompliance ACOP-NE-00-9013-123 (ACOP) that was issued to American 
by DEP on 14 February 2001. Haley & Aldrich has prepared this report to retract the RAO 
Opinion filed on 24 August 1999 for RTN 3-18431 by Higgins Environmental Associates 
(HEA). Additionally, a revised Tier Classification has been prepared to link both RTNs 3-
18126 and 3-18431. 

Haley & Aldrich has prepared the Tier Classification using information obtained during 
previous assessments of the property conducted by Haley & Aldrich, Inc., W.Z. 
Baumgartner & Associates, Inc. and HEA. Where necessary, Haley & Aldrich has 
supplemented the information required to complete the Numerical Ranking Scoresheet 
(NRS) with information provided by persons familiar with the site, municipal officials and 
the New England DataMap Corporation Selected FEDERAL, Selected LOCAL Sites map 
(source: 1999 U.S. Census TIGER Files). Haley & Aldrich has visited the site, but has not 
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developed additional chemical testing data or other subsurface information as part of the 
Tier Classification. 

LIST OF PREVIOUS REPORTS 

The following provides a list of previous repons and sources of information reviewed in the 
preparation of the revised Tier Classification Submittal, and the Numerical Ranking 
Scoresheet. Phase I requirements were previously satisfied and are outlined in the initial 
Tier Classification Submittal, dated 31 March 2000. Therefore a Phase I was not included 
in this revised Tier Classification Submittal. Copies of documents listed below have been 
previously submitted to DEP and are currently on file at the DEP Northeast Regional 
Office. 

1. 

2. 

"Environmental Site Assessment - John C. Tombarello & Sons, Inc., Lawrence, 
Massachusetts," prepared by W.Z. Baumgartner & Associates, Inc., dated August 
1998. 

"Immediate Response Action Plan - RTN 3-18126," prepared by Higgins 
Environmental Associates, Inc., dated 21 April 1999. 

3. "Modified Immediate Response Action Plan - RTN 3-18126," prepared by Higgins 
Environmental Associates, Inc., dated 1 June 1999. 

4. "Immediate Response Action Status Repon - RTN 3-18126," prepared by Higgins 
Environmental Associates, Inc., dated 28 July 1999. 

5. "Response Action Outcome Statement Supporting Information, Threat of Release 
Condition Baler/Press Building," RTN 3-18431, prepared by HEA, dated 24 August 
1999. 

6. "Phase I Requirements/Tier Classification - RTN 3-18126," prepared by Haley & 
Aldrich, Inc., dated 31 March 2000. 

7. "Scope of Work Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment - RTNs 3-18126 and 3-
18431," prepared by Haley & Aldrich, Inc., dated 6 April 2001. 

SUMMARY OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The site is located at 207 Marston Street in Lawrence, Massachusetts. Marston Street lies on 
the eastern boundary of the site and Hoffmann Avenue lies on the northern border of the site. 
A project locus is provided in Appendix A. There are residential homes across both Marston 

Street and Hofmann A venue. The Sons of Italy Lodge and their soccer field lies on the 
southern border of the site. The western border is adjacent to Interstate 495 and the 
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Merrimack River is located approximately 2,000 ft. to the east of the site on the other side of 
Interstate 495. 

The site is a combination of two tracts of land purchased in 1941 and 1967. The first tract, 
purchased in 1941, became the northern half of the site where a metal recycling operations 
currently exists. The second tract became the southern half of the site and was purchased in 
1967 from the City of Lawrence. The southern half of the site was formerly used as the 
community landfill and prior to 1935 was owned by a soap manufacturer. 

On 20 July 1998, a Response Action Outcome (RAO) report for a Release Tracking 
Number (RTN) 3-16817 was filed with the MADEP following the excavation of 
contaminated soil from a release of heat transfer oil on 19 May 1998. The results of soil 
sampling following remedial actions indicated the presence of residual contamination in soils 
on the 207 Marston Street property. In a letter and Request for Information (RFI), dated 2 
December 1998, DEP indicated that the residual contamination may have been attributable 
to historic releases of oil and hazardous materials, and not exclusively to the release of heat 
transfer oil. 

In addition to the RAO, an Environmental Site Assessment was filed by W.Z. Baumgartner 
& Associates, Inc. with DEP in August 1998. The information contained in the RAO and 
August 1998 environmental assessment report indicated that concentrations of oil and 
hazardous materials (OHMs) exceeding MassachusettS Contingency Plan (MCP) Reportable 
Conditions were present on the property. 

The DEP issued a Notice of Responsibility (NOR) & Interim Deadline letter to the former 
operator and current site owner of the property on 31 March 1999. The NOR requested 
that the former operator (Tombarello Recycling, Inc.) and current site owner, (American 
Recycling, Inc.) prepare an Immediate Response Action (IRA) Plan to further assess 
environmental conditions documented in two earlier site assessment reports prepared for the 
property. The release was assigned RTN 3-18126. The NOR specifically requested that the 
IRA Plan include an Imminent Hazard (IH) Evaluation to assess a potential Imminent 
Hazard due to the presence of PCBs at concentrations greater than 10 parts-per-million 
(ppm) in potentially-accessible soils with 500 ft. of residential properties. 

HEA filed a Release Notification Form (RNF) (RTN: 3-18126), and an IRA Plan on behalf 
of the potentially-responsible parties on 21 April 1999. The IRA Plan included the removal 
of a soil stockpile generated during previous work on the property, the collection and 
analysis of surficial soil samples, and the resampling and analysis of groundwater from 
existing monitoring wells. 

It is understood that DEP considers the date of notification to be 31 March 1999, which is 
the date that DEP originally issued the NOR. Therefore, in accordance with MCP 
requirements, within one year of notification, the potentially-responsible party must either 
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file a Response Action Outcome (RAO) for the release; obtain Downgradient Property 
Starus (DPS); or, classify the release as either Tier I (A, B, or C), or Tier II. 

HEA has conducted IRA activities, including additional soil and groundwater sampling to 
further assess the degree and extent of the release, and the installation of a fence around the 
perimeter of the property to mitigate the potential Imminent Hazard. The results of soil and 
groundwater testing completed to date have indicated that PCBs, petroleum hydrocarbons, 
PAHs and metals are present in soil and/or groundwater at concentrations which exceed 
applicable Reportable Concentrations (RCs). 

HEA prepared a Modified IRA Plan on I June 1999 to install the fence and to replace and 
resample on-site monitoring wells. DEP subsequently completed an inspection on 21 June 
1999, and indicated that the fence was not properly installed. 

Following modifications to the fence, HEA filed an IRA Starus Report on 28 July 1999, 
which summarized the results of soil and groundwater testing and indicated that the fence 
installation had been retrofitted to the satisfaction of DEP. 

Haley & Aldrich, Inc. was contracted in March 2000 to prepare a Tier Classification to 
address the RTN 3-18126, for which the NOR was issued by the DEP on 31 March 1999. 
The Tier Classification was submitted to DEP 31 March 2000. Haley & Aldrich prepared 
supplemental Phase I information that together with the August 1998 Environmental Site 
Assessment, satisfied the requirements for a Phase I-Initial Site Investigation Report. This is 
outlined in the Tier Classification report dated 31 March 2000. 

An Administrative Consent Order and Notice of Noncompliance ACOP-NE-00-9013-123 
(ACOP) was issued by DEP on 14 February 2001. Haley & Aldrich was contracted by 
American to address the ACOP sections related to Massachusetts General Laws (MGL) 
Chapter 21E and the MCP. Haley & Aldrich has prepared this report to retract the RAO 
Opinion filed on 24 August 1999 for RTN 3-18431 and to submit a revised Tier 
Classification to link RTNs 3-18126 and 3-18431. This revised Tier Classification 
incorporated changes in the Numerical Ranking System (NRS) score for combination of 
both releases. It also re-evaluated Narural Heritage and Endangered Species Program 
("NHESP") Wetland Habitat boundaries within 500 feet and wetlands within 100 feet of the 
disposal site. 

At this time, based on information available to Haley & Aldrich, Inc., the Disposal Site is 
considered to be the entire 207 Marston Street property as shown on the site plan attached in 
Appendix A. The eastern limit of the disposal site is considered to be the bottom of the 
slope of Route 495 based on the premise that previously existing fill material was removed 
to the top of narural soils when the roadway was built, consistent with conventional highway 
construction practice. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Department of Environmental Protection 
15 May 2001 
Page 5 

Groundwater Classification 

The available information has indicated that the site was originally considered to be located 
with a groundwater classification designated as GW -I, due to its proximity to an Interim 
Wellhead Protection (IWP) area. A letter provided from DEP, dated 4 March 1999, 
indicates that the two public water supply wells in North Andover, for which the IWP had 
been established, have been formally abandoned, and therefore the DEP has indicated that 
they are no longer authorized withdrawal points and will not be protected as public water 
sources under DEP programs. The current New England DataMap Corporation Selected 
FEDERAL, Selected LOCAL Sites map confirms that the IWP has been removed. A copy 
of this map is included in Appendix A. Groundwater beneath the site is therefore classified 
as RCGW-2. Soil on the site is classified as RCS-J due to the presence of residential 
properties within 500 ft. 

TIER CLASSIFICATION AND NUMERICAL RANKING SYSTEM SCORESHEET 
CRITERIA 

Based on a review of available data for the property provided by American and information in 
Haley & Aldrich files, oil and hazardous materials are present at sufficient levels to conclude 
that a release of oil or hazardous materials exists at this property exceeding the notification 
requirements of 310 CMR 40.0300 and further response actions are necessary. A Tier 
Classification Transmittal Form (BWSC-107) and a Numerical Site Ranking (NRS) Scoresheet 
have been prepared and are included in Appendix B. 

In accordance with 310 CMR 40.1500, a NRS Scoresheet was prepared in order to revise the 
Tier Classification for RTNs: 3-18126 and 3-18431 under the MCP, 310 CMR 40.0000 and 
Massachusetts General Law (MGL) Chapter 21E. Based upon a review of available data, 
New England DataMap Corporation Selected FEDERAL, Selected LOCAL Sites map 
(Appendix A), communications with local officials, and other information, an NRS 
Scoresheet was prepared, which indicated an NRS Score of 382, accordingly, the site should 
be classified as a Tier IC site. The evaluations of the disposal site are based on the following 
information: 

I. Disposal Site Information 

According to the New England DataMap Corporation Selected FEDERAL, Selected LOCAL 
Sites map, the site does not overly a Potentially Productive (medium or high yield) Aquifer 
(PPA) and is not within the boundaries of a Zone II or Interim Wellhead Protection Area 
(IWPA). As concluded in the IRA Status Report prepared by HEA dated 28 July 1999, a 
fence has been completed around the perimeter of the property and infrared sensors have been 
installed at the site, this eliminated the previously identified potential Imminent Hazard. 
Conditions do not exist that would merit an Imminent Hazard, as defined in 310 CMR 
40.0520(2)a-1. Reportable concentrations for this site are RCS-I for soil and RCGW -2 for 
groundwater. 
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II. (A,B,C,D,E) Exposure Pathways 

Oil and/or Hazardous Material (OHM) has resulted in concentrations of petroleum 
hydrocarbons, heavy metals, and PCBs that are greater than or equal to RCS-I criteria, Soil 
contaminants identified at the disposal site are located on or near the soils surface at least one 
location on the site. There was staining visible at certain locations on the soil's surface at the 
site. However, a fence surrounds the property and infrared sensors are used to restrict 
access. A residence is located on a portion of the property, however, access to the recycling 
facility (e.g. Disposal Site) is restricted by a fence and infrared sensors. Based on the 
presence of OHM in shallow soils, 100 points (Potential Exposure Pathway) have 
conservatively been assigned for the Soil Exposure Criteria, even though access to the site is 
limited to on-site employees. 

OHM has not been identified in groundwater at concentrations greater than or equal to 
RCGW-2 criteria. Therefore, the designation for Groundwater Exposure Criteria is None or 
Not Applicable (0 points). 

No data currently exists to indicate OHM attributable from the Site in the Merrimack River 
and there is not a reasonable likelihood that OHM from the Site will be identified in the 
Merrimack River. In addition, no pathway exists between OHM at the Site and the small 
stream located adjacent to the southeast corner of the Site. Therefore, the designation for 
Surface Water Exposure Criteria is None or Not Applicable (0 points). 

Although the types and nature of contaminants present at the site are considered to have 
relatively low volatility, and OHM has not been identified, and is not anticipated to be present 
in the air, 15 points has been assigned for Air Exposure Criteria since OHM is present in 
shallow soils, which may create an exposure as air-borne dust. 

Because a metal recycling facility is considered to have multiple sources and types of OHM 
contamination, the applicable score for Section ILE of the NRS is 50 points. 

III. (A,B,C,D Disposal Site Characteristics) 

Compounds that were not provided in Table IIl.A. were listed individually in Worksheet 
II1.A.1. and scored according to 310 CMR 40.1513(2). PAH compounds that were not listed 
in 310 CMR 40.1513(2), were listed individually on Worksheet liLA. 1 and scored using the 
provided toxicity values for PAHs in Table IIl.A. Aromatic compounds not listed 310 CMR 
40.1513(2), were listed individually on Worksheet II1.A.1 and scored using the provided 
toxicity values for aromatics in Table lILA. 

Because lead has been detected in soil at a concentration of 4,170 mg/kg, 40 points are added 
for Section lILA. This score is considered to be conservative since only one sample within 
the groundwater and the soil showed excessive concentrations of lead. 
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More than one contaminant had a Toxicity Score greater than or equal to 30: lead 
(4,170 mg/kg in soil), and C19-C36 aliphatics (23,800 mg/kg in soil). Because more than 
one contaminant was assigned OHM Toxicity Scores greater than or equal to 30, and 
therefore, 30 points are added for Section II1.B. 

All contaminants assigned an OHM toxicity score in lIl.A. greater than or equal to 20 were 
subsequently scored for OHM Mobility and Persistence. As a result, the OHM scored (lead) 
added 25 points for Section II1.C. 

The results of soil analyses completed to date have indicated that shallow soils on the property 
have been impacted by releases of OHM, including PCBs, petroleum hydrocarbons and 
metals. The results of groundwater analyses have indicated that the impacts of apparent 
OHM releases to the ground surface have been limited. 

Depth to groundwater, as previously measured in monitoring wells on the property, ranged 
from approximately 5.1 to 10 feet below ground surface. HEA completed a groundwater 
elevation survey of monitoring wells on the property, and reported that shallow groundwater 
flow is in an easterly direction toward the Merrimack River. A review of test boring logs 
prepared by HEA indicates that soils at the site consist of brown very fine to fine sands with 
lesser proportions of silt and gravel. According to the U.S.G.S. Surficial Geology Map for 
the Lawrence Quadrangle, the surficial geology of the site is mapped as artificial fill 
overlying River-Terrace and Flood Plan Deposits consisting primarily of well-sorted fine 
sands and silts. Bedrock outcrops were not mapped within the vicinity of the site. 

According to 310 CMR 40.1515, permeabilities for these types of soils are considered to be 
in the range of lOE" and lOE') cm/s and can be designated as "medium". Therefore, 
12 points are added for Section II1.D. 

IV. (A,B,C) Human Population and Land Uses 

The site is immediately surrounded by residential properties, businesses, and open space. A 
visual and conservative estimation of the residential population within one half mile is 
approximately greater than or equal to 1,000. Therefore, we have added 15 points for these 
criteria. Institutions (as defined in the MCP) were not encountered within 500 feet of the 
disposal site. Therefore, 0 points were added. The number of on-site workers is estimated 
between I and 99, therefore, 5 points were added. 

The site does not overlie a Sole Source Aquifer (0 points) or a Medium Yield PPA (0 points). 
The disposal site is not proximal to a public drinking water supply source. Two backup water 
supply wells on the other side of the Merrimack River have been formally abandoned as 
indicated in a letter issued by DEP, dated 4 March 1999. There are no private water supplies 
used for drinking within 500 feet and an Alternative Public Water Supply is available. 
According to the Inspection Service Department (Health and Food Division) for the City of 
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Lawrence, there are no wells of any type that exist within a 500 feet radius of the site. A 
score of 0 points is added for Section IV. C. 

V. (A,B) Ecological Population 

A review of site plans and New England DataMap Corporation Selected FEDERAL, Selected 
LOCAL Sites map suggest that there are no proximal « 500 feet) Areas of Critical 
Environmental Concern and no proximal ( < 500 feet) Fish Habitats. Therefore each of these 
categories receives 0 points. There are remnants of a stream located within 100 feet of the 
site near the southeast corner of the property (20 points). There is potential wetlands 
vegetation in this area. There is a Species of Special Concern, Threatened or Endangered 
Species Habitat located less than or equal to 500 feet from the disposal site to the east across 
Rte 495 along the Merrimack River (30 points). Protected Open Space 
(LocaIlState/FederallTrustee) (a local playground/park with a field) is located less than or 
equal to 500 feet from the disposal site (20 points) to the west across Marston Street. A total 
of 70 points are added for Section V.A. 

Section V. B. (Environmental Toxicity Analysis) was scored because the cumulative score 
from V.A. was greater than or equal to 30 points. Compounds that were not provided in 
Table V.B. were listed individually in Worksheet V.B.1. and scored according to 310 CMR 
40.1516(1). PAH compounds that were not listed in 310 CMR 40.1516(1), were listed 
individually on Worksheet V.B.1 and scored using the provided toxicity values in Table V.B. 
Other compounds not listed in Table V.B. or 310 CMR 40.1516(1) were scored using 310 

CMR 40.1516(2). 

Three compounds resulted in an environmental toxicity score of 20, the highest score. Lead, 
PCBs, and C 19-C36 Aliphatics were detected in soil at concentrations of 4,170 ug/g, 92 ug/g, 
and 23,800 ug/g, respectively. A total of 90 points was scored for Section V. 

VI. Mitigating Disposal Site-Specific Conditions 

No disposal site-specific conditions that warrant amending the site score are described herein. 

Tier Classification 

The NRS scoresheet indicates that the site is appropriately tier classified as a Tier IC site 
under the MCP. A total of 382 points were awarded during scoring. 
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Conceptual Scope of Work 

A Scope of Work for a Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment was submitted to DEP 6 
April 2001 in accordance with the terms of the ACOP dated 14 February 2001. 

Haley & Aldrich has prepared this revised Tier Classification under a contract with 
American. Haley & Aldrich has used information and data obtained by others, including 
chemical testing data and subsurface information obtained by HEA as part of IRA activities 
conducted on the property. Haley & Aldrich has visited the site but has not conducted 
additional subsurface explorations or chemical testing as part of the Tier Classification, and 
has used the chemical testing results obtained by others for purposes of completing the NRS 
score sheet. 

If you should have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate 
to contact us. 

Sincerely yours, 
HALEY & ALDRICH, INC. 

HJ4Jkr 
Jennifer L. Gilbert 
Environmental Engineer 

@L9, 
Vice President 

Attachments: 

~/I 
Stewart;Wiley 
Senior Engineer 

Table I - Summary of Maximum and Minimum Concentrations 
Appendix A - New England DataMap Corporation Selected FEDERAL, Selected 

LOCAL Sites map 
-Project Locus and Site Plan 

Appendix B - BWSC 107A 
-Numerical Ranking System Scoresheet 

Appendix C - Transmittal Form and Application and Payment, 
-Copy of Check and Certification of Mailing 

Appendix D -BWSC 03 - Tier IC Permit Application Form 
Appendix E -Copies of Cover Letters and Notices to Mayors Office and Health and 

Food Division of the City of Lawrence 

G:\ 1267\ \! 21 IMODIFIEDTIERCLASS.DOC 
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TABLE I 
ANALYTICAL DATA RANGES USED IN NUMERICAL RANKING 

PHASE I REQUlREMENTSITIER CLASSIFICATION 
LAWRENCE MASSACHUSETIS 

Minimum Otu:cted 
Concentration 

O&HM Released mSoiJ 

(ug/g) 

VOLA TILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

1.1, I-Trichloroethane NO 
1.1-Dichloroc::thane NO 
1, j·DichlorOl:lrn:ne NO 
J ,2,4-Trimethylbt:nzene NO 
I ,3.5-Trim~thylb.:nzen'" NO 
Dichloroditluoromtlhanc NO 
cis-I-2,Dichloroetht:ne NO 
Chlon:x:thano: NO 
TctrachlorOl'tl'lem: 0.002 
T rkhlorofluoromethane NO 

METALS 
Arsenic 2.74 
Barium 12.5 
Cadmium 0.59 
Chromium 6.46 
low 4.01 
Men;ury 0<] 

Sdenium ~D 

Silv~r 1.71 

TPH 21.7 

EPH 

A~t!naphthene 0.367 
Anthracene 0.493 
Benzo(a)amhr.l!:ene 0.615 
Iknzo(a)pyrene O.77S 
Iknzo(b)f1uoramhene 0.66 
Bt:nzo{g,h, i)perylene 0.455 
iknzo(k)f1uoramhem: 0.625 
Bis(2-ethylht:~yl)phlhalale 0,524 

Bmylbt!nzylphthala!t: NO 
ell-e22 Aroma(i~s NO 
C19-C36 Aliphalics 700 
OJ-Cl8 Aliphalics NO 
Carhazole 0.442 
Chrysene 0.8(,4 
Dib.:nzofuran NO 
FluQramrn:ne l.IS 
Fluorene 0.42 
lndeno( I ,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.48 
Naphthalene J.S6 
Phenanthrene 0.795 
Pyre~ \.IS 

VPH 

Benzene NO 
C5-C8 Aliphatics NO 
C9·CIO Aromatin NO 
C9·C12 Aliphatks NO 
Elhyllxnrene NO 
Melhyl-It:n-butylethef NO 
Naphthalem: ND 
Toluene NO 
TrkhlorOt.'lhent: NO 
Xylenes, m- & p- NO 
Xylenes,o- NO 

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS 
PCB 0.6094 

NOles: 

Maximum De«.'l;ted 

Concentration 
in Soil 

(ug/g) 

0.25 

NO 
~D 

0,045 

0.035 

NO 
NO 
NO 
0.3 

2.7 

17.9 

S52 

8.21 .. 
4,]70 

7.12 

0.32 

20 g 

9.090 

19.4 

36 

72 

44 

61 

69 
53 

15.8 

0.372 
6!O 

23,800 

2,400 

16 

" 14 

120 

25.8 

" 5.43 

143 

141 

0.13 

0.5\ 

8.1 

2.7 

0.28 

0.48 

3.< 

0.85 

NO 
L4 

0.77 

92 

I. ND Non-Dt:tt:Ct. Otht:r samples wt:re analyzed for these compounds, but the lowest deuxtion limit may vary for eat:h sample. 

2. NA Not Available. These compounds may have bt.oen analyz.ed. but the data is nol available for this n:pon. 

3. --- No other data is available to compare the: maximum value against. 

4. Compounds listed are those that have deux table values. 

f:112671 \ 121lminmax. xis 

Page 1 of 1 

Minimum De~ted Maximum Deta:ted 

Concentration Concenmuion 
in Groundwater in Groundwater 

(ugll) (ug/I) 

390 14.50 
74.~ 113.8 

NO 9.2 
2.40 ).)0 

I 2 
NO 17 

NO 9 

NO \3 
2.6 7.1 

NO NO 

24 NO 
54 177 

303 NO 
27 NO , 6 
NO NO 

6.00 NO 
NO NO 

" NA 

NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO ND 
NO NO 
ND NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 
NO NO 

2' 13.6 

NA NA 
NA NA 
NA NA 
NO 2.70 

NO , 
NO 4.1 

NO 3.00 
27 13 
NO 5.70 
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New England DataMap Corporation Selected FEDERAL, Selected LOCAL Sites 
map/Project Locus and Site Plan 
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DataMap Technology Corporation 

Environmental FirstSearch™ Report 

Tel: (781) 320-3720 

TARGET PROPERTY: 

207 MARSTON ST 

LAWRENCE MA 01841 

Job Number: 12671-121 

PREPARED FOR: 

Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 

465 Medford St., Suite 2200 

Boston, MA 02129 

05-04-01 

Fax: (781) 320-3715 

Environmental FirstSearch is a registered trademark Df DataMap Technology Corporation. All rights reserved. 
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- Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection , BWSC-107A r ~ 
~ 

Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER II EXTENSION & 

l1li 
Release Tracking 

TIER II TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM Number 

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) 0-1 18126 I 
A. DISPOSAL SITE LOCATION: 

Disposal Site 
Name: 

Amerlcan Rec¥cJ:ing of Mass Inc dlbla IIabn C Tornbare]]o & Sans 

Street: 207 Marston Street Location Aid: Hofmann Avenue 

Cilyrrown: ~.r.ence ZIP OJ 8~3 0000 
Code: 

Related Release Tracking Numbers That This Submittal Will 3-18~3] 

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: (check all that apply) 

~ Submit a new or revised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier I Site, including a Numerical Ranking Scoresheet 
(complete Sections A, B, C, I, J, K and L). 

D Submit a new or revised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier II Site, including a Numerical Ranking Scoresheet 
(complete Sections A, B, C, F, G, I, J, K and L). 

~ Submit a Notice that an additional Release Tracking Number(s) is (are) being linked to this Tier Classified Site and rescoring is not 
required at this time (complete Sections A, B, J, K and L). If this submittal is for a Tier I Site, you must also submit a Minor Permit 
ModificaUon Transmittal Form (BWSC·109). 

List Additional Release Tracking 3-]8~3] 
Number(s): 

D Submit a Phase I Completion Statement supporting a Tier Classification Submittal (complete Sections A, B, I, J, K and L). 

D Submit a Tier II Extension Submittal for Response Actions at a Tier II Site (complete Sections A, B, D, F, G, I, J, K and L). 

D Submit a Tier II Extension Submittal for Response Actions taken after expiration of a Waiver, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0630(4) 
(complete Sections A. B. D. F. J, K and L, and also complete Sections G and I or Section H)! 

D Submit a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a change in person(s) undertaking Response Actions at a Tier II Site 
(complete Sections A, B. E, F, G, I, J, K, L, M, Nand 0). 

D Submit a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a change In person(s) undertaking Response Actions at a Waiver Site, pursuant to 
310 CMR 40.0630(6) (complete Sections A, B, E, F, J, K, L, M, Nand 0, and also complete Sections G and I or Section H).' 

You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of form indicated, 
includinQ copies of any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials required by 310 CMR 40.1400. 

*NOTE: The Waiver expires on the effective date of this submittal and all further Response Actions must be taken as a Tier II Site. 

C. TIER CLASSIFICATION SUBMITTAL: 

Numerical Ranking Score for Disposal Site: (from Numerical Ranking 
Scoresheet) 

382 

Proposed Tier Classification of Disposal Site: (check one) 0 TierlA 0 Tier IB ~ Tier IC 0 Tier II 

Check which, if any. of the Tier I inclusionary criteria are met by the Disposal Site, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0520: 

0 Groundwater is located within an Interim Wellhead Protection Area or a Zone II, and there is evidence of groundwater contamination 
by an Oil or Hazardous Material at the time afTier Classification at concentrations equal to or exceeding the applicable RCGW·1 
Reportable Concentration set forth in 310 CMR 40.0360. 

0 An Imminent Hazard is present at the time of Tier 
Classification. 

~ 
Check here if this Tier Classification revises a previous submittal for this Disposal Site. You must include a revised Numerical Ranking 
Scoresheet with this submittal. If a Tier I Permit has been issued, you may also need to submit a Major Permit Modification Application 
(BWSC 10). 

If incorporating additional Retease(s) into the Disposal Site, list Release Tracking 
Number(s): 

3-]8~3] 

D. TIER II EXTENSION SUBMITTAL 

§~QlM~~~tFlIi!~Hate of the Tier" Classification or Waiver for the Disposal Site. whichever is 
applicable: 

Attach a statement summarizing why a Permanent or Temporary Solution has not been achieved at the Disposal Site. 
A Tier II Extension is effective for a period of one year beyond the current expiration date of the Tier II Classification or Waiver. 

E. TIER II TRANSFER SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: 

State the proposed effective date of the change in person(s) undertaking Response Actions at the Disposal 
Site: 

Attach a statement summarizing the reasons for the proposed change in person(s) undertaking the Response Actions. 
All Response Actions must be completed by the deadline applicable to the person who first filed either a Tier Classification Submittal for 

ReVised 416195 

the Disposal Site or received a Waiver of Approvals. 

Supersedes Forms BWSC·Ol0 (m part) and 014 
Do Not Alter This Form 

Page 1 of4 
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER II EXTENSION & 
TIER II TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM 

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) 

F. DISPOSAL SITE COMPLIANCE HISTORY SUMMARY: 

BWSC·107A 

Release Tracking 
Number 

@J-[ 18126 

> If providing either a Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier II Site or a Tier II Extension Submittal for a Waiver Site, the person named in 
Section J must provide a Compliance History. . 

> If providing a Tier II Extension Submittal for a Tier II Site, the person named in Section J must update their Compliance History since the 
effective date of the Tier II Classification. 

> If providing a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a Tier II or Waiver Site, the person named In Section M must provide a Compliance History. 

Compliance History for (provide only one name per 
History): 

o Check here if there has been no change to the Compliance History of the person named above (Extension Submittal for a Tier II Site ONLY). 

List all permits or licenses that have been issued by the Department that are relevant to this Disposal Site: 

PROGRAM: PERMIT NUMBER: PERMIT CATEGORY: FACILITY ID: 

Air Qualily 

Hazardous Waste (M.G.L. c. 21C) 

Solid Waste 

I Industrial Wastewater Management 

Water Supply 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Water Pollution Control/Surface Water 

Water Pollution Control/Groundwater 

Water Pollution Control/Sewer Connection 

Wetland & Waterways 

List all other Federal, state or local permits, licenses, certifications, registrations, variances, or approvals that are relevant to this Disposal Site: 

ISSUING AUTHORITY OR PROGRAM. OR DOCUMENTATION TYPE: IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: DATE ISSUED: 

If needed, attach to this Transmittal Form a statement further describing the Compliance History of this Disposal Site. This statement must 
describe the compliance history of the person named above with the following: 

(1) DEP regulalions: and 
(2) other laws for the protection of health, safety, public welfare and the environment administered or enforced by any other government 

agency. 

Such a statement should identify information such as: 

(1) actions relevant to the Disposal Site taken by the Department to enforce its requirements including, but not limited to, a Notice of 
Noncompliance (NON). Notice of Intenl to Assess Civil Administrative Penally (PAN). Notice of Inlenl to Take Response Action (NORA). 

and 
an administrative enforcement order; 

(2) administrative consent orders; 
(3) judicial consent judgements; 
(4) similar administrative actions taken by other Federal, state or local agencies; 
(5) civil or criminal actions relevant to the Disposal Site brought on behalf of the DEP or other Federal, state, or local agencies; and 
(6) any additional relevant information. 

For each action identified, provide the following information: 

(1) name of the issuing authority, type of action, identification number and date issued; 
(2) description of noncompliance cited; 
(3) current status of the matter; and 
(4) final disposition, if any. 

Revised 4/6/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (in part) and 014 
Do Not Alter This Form 

Page 2 of4 
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC·107A r , Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
~ •• AI 

1M 
TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER II EXTENSION & Release Tracking 
TIER II TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM Number 

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) 0-1 18126 1 
G, CERTIFICATION OF ABILITY AND WILLINGNESS: 

> If providing either a Tier II Classification Submittal or a Tier II Extension Submittal, the person who signs this certification MUST be the 
person 

named in Section J, or that person's agent. 
> If providing a Tier II Transfer Submittal, the person who signs this certification MUST be the person named in Section M, or that person's 

I allest under the pains and penalties of pe~ury that \i) Illhe person(s) or entily(ies) on whose behalf this submillal is made has/have personally 
examined and amlis familiar with the requirements 0 M.G.l. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000; (ii) based upon my inqui:r of the/those Licensed 
Site Professional(s) employed or engaged to render Professional Services for the disposal site which is the subject a this Transmittal Form and 
of the person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made, and ~/that~erson's(s') or entity's(ies') understanding as to the estimated 
costs of necessa1 response actions, thaUthose person(s) or entity(ies) ha ave e technical, finanCial and legal ability to proceed with 
res~onse actions or such site in accordance with M.G.L. c. 21E, 310 CMR 40.0000 and other applicable requirements: and (iii) that' am fully 
aut orized 10 make this alleslation on behalf of the person(s) or entily(ies) legally responsible for this submillal. lithe person(s) or entily(ies) on 
whose behalf this submittal is made is aware of the requirements in 310 CMR 40.0172 for notifying the 01artment in the event that lithe 
person{s) or entity{ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made leam(s) that iVthey is/are unable to procee with the necessary response actions. 

By: Title: 
(signature) 

For Date: 
: (print name of person or entity recorded in Section J or M, as appropriate) 

If yau are submitting either a Tier II Extension Submittal far a Waiver Site ar a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a Waiver Site, 
yau may choase to sign the alternative Ability and Willingness Certification found in Section H 

in place of providing the certification In Section G and the LSP Opinion in Section I, 

H. ALTERNATIVE CERTIFICATION OF ABILITY AND WILLINGNESS: 

> If providing a Tier II Extension Submittal for a Waiver Site, the person who signs this certification MUST be the person named In Section 
J, or 

that person's agent 
> If providing a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a Waiver Site, the person who signs this certification MUST be the person named in Section M, 
or 

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that (i) lithe person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made has/have personally 
examined and amlis familiar with the requirements of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000; (ii) based upon my inquiry of the 
Consultant-of-Record for the disposal site which is the subject of this Transmittal Form and of the person{s) or entity(les) on whose behalf this 
submittal is made, and my/that person's(s') or entity's(ies') understanding as to the estimated costs of necessary response actions, thaVthose 
person(s) or entity(ies) has/have the technical, financial and legal ability to proceed with response actions for such site in accordance with 
M.G.l. c. 21E, 310 CMR 40.0000 and other applicable requirements; and (iii) that! am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the 
person(s) or entity(ies) legally responsible for this submittal. lithe person(s) or entity(les) on whose behalf this submittal is made is aware of the 
requirements in 310 CMR 40.0172 for notifying the Department in the event that lithe person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is 
made leam(s) that iUthey is/are unable to proceed with the necessary response actions. 

By: Tille: 
(signature) 

For Date: 
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section J or M, as appropriate) 

I. LSP OPINION: 

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that I have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all 
documents accompanying this submittal. In n;x professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR 
4.02(1), (ii) the applicable provisions of 309 C R 4.02(2) and (3), and (iii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowledge, 
information and belief, 

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Tier I or Tier II Classification Submittal which relies upon a previously submitted Phase I 
Completion Statement is being submitted, this Tier Classification Submittal has been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of 
M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000: 

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Phase I Completion Statement or a Tier lor Tier II Classification Submittal which does not rely 
upon a previously submitted Phase I Completion Statement is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal 
(i) has (have) been developed and implemented in accordance wilh the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is 
(are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 
21 E and 310 CMR 40.0000. and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of aU orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal; 

SECTION I IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE 

ReVised 4/6/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-010 (m part) and 014 
Do Not Alter This Form 

Page 3 of 4 
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TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER II EXTENSION & 
TIER II TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM 

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) 

Release Tracking 
Number o -'I -18-1-2-6----, 

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Tier II Extension Submittal or a Tier II Transfer Submittal is being submitted, the response action(s) 
that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 
40.0000, (iI) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provision s of 
M.G.L. c. 21 E and 310 CMR 40.0000. and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits. and approvals identified in this 
submittal. 
I am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if I submit information which I 
know to be false. inaccurate or materially incomplete. 

!;Ii Check here if the Response Action(s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were) subject to 
issued by DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the -'~P?","u 

LSP Name: E)) j at T Stej nbert 

Telephone 617-886-7454 

FAX: 
(optional) 

LSP #: 9663 

Ext.: 

Signature: --.f-)<:;....oe=£~'I--.J::..,.,~~:Ic!..!=+=:::'::+-______ _ 

Date: --_G~~~tt~a~,----".J..------

Stamp: 

person response 

Name of 
Organization: 

Amer;can Recycl;ng, Inc dlbla John C Tombarello & Sons 

Name of 
Contact: 

.JP<Je"'t"e=r-"P'Ir:..liLlD:I.:ZL.. ______________ nUe: pres; dent 

Street: 207 Marsro"o--"S ... t ... r"e"'e=-t'--____________ _ 

CltylTown: Lawrence State ..cM"AL-__ ZIP Code: OJ 841 0000 

Telephone: 978-682-5226 Ext.: 978-686 6484 

K. RELATIONSHIP TO DISPOSAL SITE OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL: (check one) I RP or PRP Specify ([) Owner 0 Operator 0 Generator 0 Transporter Other RP or PRP: -----------­

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21 E, s. 2) 

Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21 E, s. 50» 

I, Pet er pr; n Z , attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the mformation contained in this submittal, including any and ali documents accompanying this transmittal fonm, (ii) thai, based on 
my inquiry of those individuals immedIately responsible far obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal Is, ta the 
best of my knowledge and lief, true, accurate ~mplete, and (iii) that I am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity 
legally responsible for thl ubmittal. lithe pers6n or ntity on whose behalf thiS submittal is made amlis aware that there are significant penalties, 
including, but not limite . d 1m sonment, for willfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete infonnation. 

By: ~ . V/ - - Title __ . ,-_p",rI:JeeJsB.JlJ' d:JJe"'no.:t"-________ _ 

~) 
For Arner; caD-Re'C}~l.ing~..l.IlC.~.,4.il¥!.a"'.J.ahnL....J~~...,.ll.o 

(print name of person or entity recorded in & Sons 

Date: ____________________________________ _ 

Enter address of the person providing certification(s), including Ability and Willingness Certification where applicable, if different from address 
recorded in Section J: 

Street: ____________________ _ 

CitylTown: ____________________ _ State ___ _ ZIP Code: ________ _ 

Telephone: Ext. 

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS 
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING 

A REQUIRED DEADLINE, AND YOU MAY INCUR ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE FEES. 
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ATTACHMENT I 

BWSC-I07A 
LSPOPINION Page 1 of 1 

Response actions subject to any order(s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued by DEP or EPA: 

• Request for Information (RFI) (RTN 3-16817), dated 2 December 1998. The RFI established 
an Interim Deadline of 22 January 1999 for providing information relative to environmental 
conditions on the property. 

• Notice of Responsibility (NOR) & Interim Deadline (RTN 3-18126) dated 31 March 1999. 
The NOR established an Interim Deadline of 21 April 1999 for preparation of an IRA Plan to 
mitigate a potential Imminent Hazard. 

• Notice of "Interim Deadline" RTN 3-18126, dated 12 July 1999. Issued by DEP to American 
Recycling of Mass., Inc., indicating the need to increase the height and clearly delineate the 
barbed wire fence. 

• "Field NOR" RTN 3-18431, dated 21 June 1999. Issued by DEP to American Recycling of 
Mass., Inc. to remove drums of oil and sludge from baler/press area and assess potential 
releases. 

• "Administrative Consent Order and Notice of Noncompliance ACOP-NE-009013-123 
(ACOP)" executed between American Recycling of Mass., Inc. d/b/a John C. Tombarello & 
Sons and the DEP, dated 14 February 2001. 
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APPENDIX C 
Transmittal Form and Application and Payment 

Copy of Check and Certification of Mailing 
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Instructions 

1, Please type or 
print. A separate 
Transmittal Form must 
be completed for each 
permit application. 

2. Your check should 
be made payable to 
the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts. 
Please mail your 
check along with a 
copy of this form to: 
DEP, P.O. Box 4062, 
Boston, MA 02211. 

3. Three (3) copies of 
this form will be 
needed. 

Copy 1 (the original I 
must accompany your 
permit application. 
Copy 2 musl 
accompany your fee 
payment. 
Copy 3 should be 
retained for your 
records 

4. Both fee-paying 
and exempt applicants 
must mail a copy of 
this transmittal form to 
DEP. P.O. Box 4062, 
Boston, MA 02211 

For DEP Us'!.. Only 

Permit No.~~r2i/3j~~ 
Rec'd Date."", 
Reviewer t I I 

Hand-enter Your Transmittal Number W20765 

Your unique Transmittal Number can be accessed through DEP's web site or by calling the DEP InfoUne as listed on the 
last page of this document 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Transmittal Form for Permit Application and Payment 

A. Application Information 
DEP Permit Code (the 7 or 8 character code from first page of permit application Instructions): 
BWSC03 
Name of Permit Category: 
Response Action Permit for Tier IC. 
Type of Project or Activity: 
Historical Releases from Scrapyard Operation. 

B. Applicant Information (Firm or Individual) 
Name of Firm: 
American Recycling of Mass., Inc. d~b/a John C, Tombaro 11 0 & Sons 

Or, if party needing this approval ;s clearly an individual: 
Ilndividual'S Last Name: I First Name 

Street Address 
207 Marston Street 

CitylTown I Slate I Zip Code I Telephone Number 
Lawrence MA 018400000 (978) 682-5226 ext. 

Contact: I e·mail address (optional) 
Peter Prinz 

C. Facility, Site or Individual Requiring Approval 
Name Of Facility, Site or Individual d/b/a John C, DEP Facility Number (if Known) 
American Recycling of Mass., Inc. Tombarello & Sons 3-18126,3-18431 

Street Address e-mail address: 
207 Marston Street (optional) 

CilyfTown I Slale I Zip Code I Telephone Number 
Lawrence MA 018400000 (978) 682-5226 ext. 

D. Application Prepared by (if different from Section B) 
Name of Individual or Firm: 
Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 

Address 
465 Medford Slreel, Suite 2200 

CitylTown I Slate I Zip Code I Telephone Number 
Boston MA 021291400 (617) 886-7454 ext. 

Contact: I LSP Number (21 E only) 
Elliot I. Sieinberg 9663 

MI 

E. Permit - Project Coordination 
Is this project subject to MEPA review? 0 yes 0 no 
If yes, indicate the project's EOEA file number (assigned when an Environmental Notification Fonm is submitted to the MEPA unit) 
EOEA # Is an Environmental Impact Report Required? 0 yes 0 no 

I Is this application part of a larger project for which two or more DEP penmits are being or will be sought? 0 yes 0 no 
List any other DEP permits that apply to this project' 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Permit Category Date of Submission (tentative or actual) Transmittal Number (if application already submitted) 

F. Amount Due 
Special Provisions: o Fee Exempt* (city, town or municipal housing authority )(state agency if fee is $100 or less) 

o Hardship Request [payment exlensions according to 310 CMR 4.04(3)(c)] 
o Alternative Schedule Project (according 10 310 CMR 4.05 and 4.10) 

*There are no fee exemptions for 21 E, regardless of applicant status 
Check #: 14344 I Dollar Amount: $ 3,550.00 I Date: 5/14/01 

Please make check payable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and mail check and one copy of this form 
4062, Boston, MA 02211 

to DEP, P.O. Box 

rev. 03121100 
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AMERICAN RECYCLING OF MA, INC, 207 MARSTON STREET LAWRENCE, MA01841 

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF Cgmmounrea1tb of Massacb"setts 

FIRST ESSEX BANK, FSB 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 

53-7119/2113 

14344 

5114/0 I 

I $ "3.550.00 
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECT/ON 

'. Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete " 
ijem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front " space pennijo. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

P~I',4iflHJ:Wr eP~ £1IVI,aWA?.4WfiiI1-
PtW7JX;riO,N 

PO. /?Ox ~Z 

C. Signature 

x 
O. Is delivery address different from item 1? 

tf YES. enter delivery address below: 

o Express Mail 

o Agent 

Yes 
o No 

~/tl #/',f 
/ 

3.~iceType 

~ertifled Mail 

o Registered 
Insured 

o Return Receipt for Merchandise 

2. ArtIcle Number (Copy from S8fVlce label) 

7011 31m WIO zi 77 G6tlS-
PS Fonn 3811, July 1999 OomestJc Return Receipt 10259S-oo-M-Q952 

U.S. Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic MaiJ Only; ND Jnsurance Coverage Provided) 

U'I U'I 
00 
..D ..D 

Art1cle Sent To' 

..D ..D P.£f? 
r-- r--
['- r- Postage $ 
or or f-------I 
ru ru Certified FM 

0 0 Return Receipt Fee .... .... \Endorsement Required) 
0 0 
0 0 Restricted Delivery Fee 

(Endor5emant Required) 

0 0 
0 0 Total Postage & Fees $ or or 
rn rn 

IT" IT" 
IT" IT" 
0 0 
r-- r--

Postmark 

"" . 
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HALEY & 
ALDRICH 

OmCES 

Cleveland 
Ohio 

Dayton 
. Ohio 

Denver 
Colorado 

Detroit 
Miclligan 

Hartford 
Connedicut 

LasAngele. 
California 

Manchester 
New Hampshire 

Newark 
New Jersey 

Portland 
Maine 

I Rochester 
New York r SanDiegO 
CalifornUz 

Tucson 
Arizona 

I Washington 
District rif Columbia 

16 March 2001 
File No. 12671-042 

Massachusetts Departtnent of Environmental Protection (DEP) 
205A Lowell Street 
Wilmington, MA 01887 

Attention: Mr. Richard]. Chalpin, Regional Engineer 

UNDERGROUND 
ENGINEERING &: 
ENViRONMENTAL 
SOLUI10NS 

Haley &: Aldrich, Inc. 
465 Medford Street 
Sulte2Z00 
Boston, MA 02129-1400 
Tel: 617.886.7400 
Fax: 617.886.7600 
www.HaleyAldrich.com 

Subject: Submittal Pursuant to Section m.E.3 of Administrative Consent Order 
American Recycling of Massachusetts, Inc. d/b/a Tombarello & Sons 
File No. ACOP-NE-OO-9013-123 (ACOP) 

Dear Mr. Chalpin: 

On behalf of our client, American Recycling of Massachusetts, Inc., dIb/alTombarello & 
Sons (American), Haley & Aldrich Inc. (Haley & Aldrich), is submitting this compliance plan 
and documentation as required by Section m.E.3 of the ACOP. This letter was developed 
based on: site visits by Haley & Aldrich on 19 December 2000, 9 March and 14 March 2001; 
information provided by American and W. Z. Baumgarmer & Associates, Inc. 

. (Baumgarmer); and from conversations with representatives of American and Baumgarmer. 
The requirements of Section m.E.3 and American's response are summarized below. 

Haley & Aldrich has also been retained to conduct the independent audit per Section 
III.E.13 and 14 of the ACOP and develop a compliance plan to address M.G.L. c. 21C per 
Section III.E.1 and 2. This work and the associated submittals will be forthcoming within the 
time frame required by the ACOP. 

ACOP Section m.E.3 Requirements 

Within 30 days of the effective date of the ACOP (on or before 16 March 2001), American 
shall submit a written Plan to DEP for its review and comment describing: 

I:J How American will comply with MGL Chapter 21 §§ 26-53 (collectively referred to 
as the Massachusetts Clean Water Act); 

I:J How American decommissioned the floor drains in the baler/press room; 
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
16 March 2001 
Page 2 

o How American corrected the alleged violations stated in Section U.D.9 a. and b.: 
o Discharging or causing to be discharged PCBs from the floor of the 

baler/press room to the Greater Lawrence Sanitary District (GLSD) publicly 
owned treatment system (POTW); 

o Failing to comply with GLSD rules and regulations by discharging wastewater 
containing PCBs; 

How American will correct the alleged violations stated in Section II.D.9.C of 
discharging wastewater from the baler/press room onto a metal pile on the ground 
outside the building without a groundwater discharge permit. 

American's Plan shall provide for correction of said violations and shall include plans to 
discontinue the alleged unauthorized discharges from the baler/press room. 

Plan to Achieve and Maintain Compliance with Section ill.E.3 Requirements 

Actions Taken 

American has taken the following actions to address the discharge from the baler/press room 
and identify and evaluate discharges to the sanitary sewer from other areas of the site: 

o 

o 

o 

American contracted Haley & Aldrich to assist with evaluating compliance options 
with state and local wastewater discharge requirements. 

American contracted Mr. James J. Curran to conduct an on-site sewer and drainage 
investigation and survey of the property. Mr. Curran is in the process of completing 
the investigation and plans. The results of the investigation and plans will be 
incorporated in the Plan to achieve and maintain compliance. 

According to American personnel, American plugged the floor drain located in the 
lower level of the baler/press room with approximately three vertical feet of concrete 
(distance to the pipe elbow) in June 1999. The top of the concrete plug was finished 
approximately 6-in. below the baler/press room floor to serve as a closed-bottom 
"sump" for placement of a submersible sump pump. Haley & Aldrich probed the 
bottom of the "sump" and confirmed the presence of a solid plug in the former drain 
line. The sump pump discharges to a three-chamber oil/water separator system which 
in tum discharges to an on-site catch basin as described in the follOWing paragraphs. 

American installed the oil/water separator system, comprised of three approximately 
2S0-gallon tanks, during May 1999 to treat the stormwater that accumulates on the 
floor of the room. The separator chambers were originally installed outside the 
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
16 March 2001 
Page 3 

baler/press room and were moved inside to the lower level of the baler/press room 
during December 2000. 

When a sufficient amount of water has collected on the floor, the water is pumped 
through the oil/water separator system. Once a sUfficient amount of water has 
collected in the third chamber of the oil/water separator, the water is pumped through 
a flexible hose, which discharges to the on-site catch basin, believed to be connected 
to the GLSD sanitary sewer line. 

The results of three discharge water sampling and analyses rounds (12 October 1999, 
3 November 1999 and II January 2000) were available and are attached. According 
to American, the GLSD has observed the discharge from the oil/water separator 
system to the catch basin on several occasions during recent site visits. According to 
American, approximately one 55-gallon drum of oily water is collected from the 
system every month and transferred to an aboveground storage tank where further 
separation occurs and then the oil is burned in an on-site oil burner. 

Pertaining to the alleged violations stated in Section U.D.9.C of discharging 
wastewater from the baler/press room onto a metal pile on the ground outside the 
building without a groundwater discharge permit, American reports that process water 
is not discharged to the ground. Water which accumulates in the bailer/press room is 
discharged on an as-needed basis to an oil/water separator system and in turn to an 
on-site catch basin, as described above. 

American cleaned the lower level of the baler/press floor using soap and. steam in 
June 1999. 

American confirmed that the hydraulic fluid used in the baler/press equipment does 
not contain PCBs (see letter attached). 

o The GLSD grandfathered the site from the sewer discharge permit requirement (see 
letter attached). 

Actions Planned 

American plans the following actions to maintain eompliance with the state law and leeal 
requirements: 

I. Continue sampling and PCBs analysis of the treated discharge water and the oil 
collected by the oil/water separator system. Although the wastewater discharge from 
the oil/water separator has been sampled and analyzed on at least three occasions, 
PCBs analysis are only available for the 3 November 1999 round. This information 
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Page 4 

2. 

3. 

combined with the previous cleaning of the floor in the lower level and certification 
that the hydraulic fluid is PCB-free will confrrm that the baler/press room is not a 
source of PCBs. 

Drain the sump to visually review and photograph the plugged drain located in the 
lower level of the baler/press room to better document the surface integrity of the 
concrete plug and accordingly, that the pipe is sealed. 

Institute written procedures for: 
o recording oil/water separator discharges and routinely sampling and analyzing 

the discharges; 
o inspection of the baler/press room; 
o inspection and maintenance of the oil/water separator system and flexible 

hose; and 
o maintain written documentation on-site confirming implementation of the 

procedures. 

These routine procedures will monitor compliance of the discharge from the 
baler/press room oil/water separator system with state law and discharge requirements 
of the GLSO. . 

4. Provide a copy for Haley & Aldrich's review of the fmal investigation results and 
plans prepared by James Curran. Haley & Aldrich will review the report. Based on 
review of this report, additional recommendations may be made regarding site 
discharges and sewer connections. 

Haley & Aldrich believes that the additional wastewater discharge analysis will confirm that 
PCBs are not being discharged from the baler/press room. Additionally, implementation of 
the procedures and will monitor that the oil/water separator system is operating properly and 
that future discharges will .. be checked for compliance with applicable discharge requirements. 
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If you have questions with the enclosed, please contact either of the undersigned at 
617.886.7454. 

Sincerely yours, 
HALEY & ALDRICH, INC. 

Nancy P. Prominski 
Senior Scientist 

Attaclunents: 
Oil/water separator discharge analysis 
Hydraulic oil PCB-free certification 
GLSD letter 

G:\l2671\04Z\ww Je5ponserev .doc 

Elliot I. Steinberg, P.E., LSP 
Vice President 



'I'_"_"'_~"""----""'ioIi", . "-fF' Jtttr"'IIIIiY_'~:wr --(j---

~ 

· /\~~ 
. \~ 

• • • • .-----_._._. 
..-,--

--,; . 

................................ , ............. _ .............................. -.... -.................. ". " 

~ ~ ~rlg,((--~,,'tt 

• 

bep:lidln'.JIlofRre~. 
. Officeofith,' .!:i,State F1I'Cf~bal 

P.o. ... , __ ....... _.~omt 

'. PEfJMlT ~IP. __ _ 

lIollBEIitE !!pSS Panni! No !lI!A¢ II 
jCiicii_ I "'_ h ~ ... ,..,..,.""M .. (a. OIfIwt •• ..,..., .. ______ -l 

".. ___ .. AHERICllti RECyCll~GJ!fIlASS Inc. 
(F_ .... II ....... f'iIIIi.~J 

... STORAGE AlII USE OF ACETElCHE TANKS FOR TORCH CUTlJN&, 

APPliCAIIT IS ~Eru!lRflL!U.!!Etr AlLSArtEY R[QUIJ!£I!EIIIs.. 

IbIo: .IIU 26 .l.~ 

_we""'" 1ULc.,~ ... 
, ------

~ .. --------------

.. -----i_;;;;;;; .... ;;iC ... ;;;;;; .. ;;-_ii ...... O: .• ::!.!' .. iO!'''.e;,iiOi\>;_;;;;:;:¥::Iii;;;'''"jjrji;ii ..... -.'l~-...l'-;;;;;;;' ;;,;;;;"iii ... ~ ... ;;;;jl:------
"'aId ,:.::J!S _00__ ./'7/'. 

- - ~ • 

.- . .~ .. 

,1< " 

o 
• u 
U 
II 
II 

~ 

1/ 

" 1/1 

" .,. 



• 
Ie , 
, 
I
J 
, 

:J 
J 
J 
J 
-II 
-, 
J 
") 

J 
J 
-I 
-I -, 
"I 

Ql::..:,~:;,-1595 
~ - --, ..• -. -"-' 

~PR-e6-2e0e 18:48 AM 

I 

QM£RICAH REC~CLIHG MA .,79 696 6484 P.81 

I 
\ 

! 
I 
\ " 

\ 
\ 

el...l j : 

°]1 
'i I " 
f 

I i J 

I
i ~ : i I I 

I • 

~.I 
I 

I i 1 ! I 
I ! , ;:, R" t I 

II! Ii! S 

z Ii! tti i 
I 1 ~ II I ! iTt I cll"r!l. I I Q I; 11 t • 

~ I II! 'il"'~ "!i! 
:r i."Zi i-i1jl 1',1 
~ Ii;; ; ~ I: I 

i t'ln~! ii:ll1ll 

i 
I 
I~ I; It fi:'i~ 
0'1' III" • '1: ~ 

~,rl! I ~ i 1 ~" 1 i 
q--t ! 31 ~ ~j 

J I i ~N@ a ~ , 10 ! ~ 

I@ 
.I I ! .. ! I 
a" f : .: I. I :s:. .• 

; : .. :: .. 
i .~" 

• i r! =- E 

• 

p.5 1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ATTACHMENT G.4 

BWSC 03 - Tier IC 
LSP OPINION Page 1 of 3 

Description of Response Action 

A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment will address the following response actions. In summary, 
the proposed site investigations and field program include the following: 

• • 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Field reconnaissance and sampling of site storm drains/sewer sediment 
Evaluation of baler/press room area, including removal of abandoned SOO-gal. UST 
Grid sampling and field screening of shallow soils 
Subsurface explorations at selected locations 
Test pit excavations-berm area and residue stockpiles 
Deep aquifer monitoring wells 
Groundwater sampling 

Current Status of the Response Actions 

A Scope of Work for the Phase II Environmental Site Assessment was submitted to DEP 6 April 2001. 
We anticipate that Phase II field investigations should be initiated by late spring/summer 2001. 

Rationale for Continuance of the Response Actions 

The following presents our current conceptual understanding of MCP issues based on information and 
findings summarized from previous reports. 

Municipal Sewer 

Flooding and back-ups from the municipal sewer may have impacted the site. Flooding has been 
observed by Haley & Aldrich emanating from a manhole cover in Marston Street, to the west of the 
subject property. American reports that this manhole cover had been welded shut by the City in an 
effort to address recurring flooding after heavy rains. American also believes the flooding may be due 
in part to an undersized pipe at the downstream (east) end of the site where the sewer extends beneath 
Route 495. The ACOP requires an assessment of the contents of the drainage pipe leading from the 
baler/press room to the GLSD sewer. 

Baler/Press Room Release 

DEP analyses indicated that sludge identified on the baler/press room floor contained PCBs, petroleum 
hydrocarbons, metals and VOCs. It was noted that the detected PCB (Aroclor 1242) was different 
from those detected elsewhere at the site. American believes the oily sludge originated from sewer 
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ATTACHMENT G.4 

BWSC 03 - Tier IC 
LSP OPINION Page 2 of 3 

backups through the floor drain in the bailer room, which is supported by the recent flooding observed 
by Haley & Aldrich at the site on 22 March 2001. DEP has alleged that these PCBs were discharged 
from the baler room to the municipal sewer and required evaluation of the sewer as a potential 
migration pathway. 

Abandoned UST 

Evidence of an abandoned 500-gallon underground waste oil storage tank (UST) was observed by DEP 
adjacent to the baler/press building. The existence of this tank was later confirmed through 
excavations performed by American. Removal of the UST will be required in accordance with 
527 CMR 9.00 and the DEP Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment Manual, DEP Policy 
#WSC-402-96. The Baumgartner Environmental Site Assessment had reported that no underground 
storage tanks existed on the property. 

Sballow Soil Quality/PCBs 

The Baumgartner Environmental Site Assessment identified total PCB levels of 10.6 mg/kg (combined 
concentration of Aroclor 1248 and 1260) and 59 mg/kg (Aroclor 1260) in two near-surface soil 
samples located in the vicinity of the large shear (SS-8) and the small shear (SB-3), respectively. 
Subsequent IRA assessment activities by HEA detected 57 mg/kg and 92 mg/kg PCBs (Aroclor 1260) 
in two samples at the northeast site corner (SB6-SS1 and SB6-NI). Elevated levels of petroleum 
hydrocarbons, PAHs and lead were also detected at Baumgartner soil sampling locations. Based on the 
historical use of the property for metal recycling dating back to the early 1940s, it is possible that other 
source areas of elevated petroleum, PAHs, metals and PCBs may exist. 

Shear Residue/Berm Material Quality 

Soil materials intermixed with metal are currently stockpiled against the berm at the southeast portion 
of the site. American personnel reported that these "shear residue" materials, which are to be 
processed to remove non-ferrous metals, contain fill materials that are intermixed with the scrap metal 
upon delivery to the facility and soils that are scraped from beneath the front of the shear during 
loading operations. Analytical data on these shear residue stockpiles were not available. 

The overall nature of the berms extending along the south and east property limits is also unknown. 
American believes that the berms were constructed from shallow soils at the property in conjunction 
with earthwork for Route 495 during the 1960s. Baumgartner concluded, "it is reasonable to assume" 
that the berm materials could be shipped to a local landfill. DEP Field Inspection Notes from their 
17 February 1999 site visit also commented on observations of "wastes indicative of landfill materials 
sticking out from the surface of the (southern) berm." The southern portion of the site was utilized as 
a municipal landfill prior to 1935 as reported in the Baumgartner assessment. A 50- to 100-ft. long 
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ATTACHMENT G.4 

BWSC 03 - Tier IC 
LSPOPINION Page 3 of 3 

portion of the berm and/or shallow fill materials from the abutting Essex paper recycling facility 
(formerly part of Tombarello property) were reportedly transported to the Fitchburg landfill. 
However, documentation/ analytical data for these materials were not available. 

Deep Aquifer 

The DEP site scoring map obtained as part of the Tier Classification (RTN 3-18126) by Haley & 
Aldrich identified a medium yield aquifer (i.e., relatively pervious granular soils), which underlies the 
site vicinity, although this aquifer is not classified as a potential drinking water source due to the 
urbanized setting. 

The generalized soil profile indicated by Baumgartner/HEA boring logs typically consisted of 4 to 8 ft. 
of surficial miscellaneous fill materials overlying silts and silty fine sands to depths of exploration at 10 
to 17 ft. Deeper fill to 17 ft. was also reported in HEA boring log SB7/MW7 in the southeastern 
portion of the property. Groundwater levels measured in monitoring wells ranged from approximately 
5 to 11 ft. with depth apparently increasing from west to east. 

Monitoring wells installed by Baumgartner/HEA typically terminated in the finer-grained silty soils at 
relatively shallow depths of 10 to 16 ft. Therefore, these monitoring wells appear to have terminated 
above the pervious granular soils and the potential presence of groundwater contamination in the 
deeper aquifer is unknown. 

LSP Signature 

The LSP Opinion presented herein was prepared by Elliot I. Steinberg, Vice President, Haley 
& Aldrich, Inc. 

LSP No. 9663 

Signature_~~~:::.-+-?~£!:~q-.-+-__ 
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Note: 

Tier IA= 
NRS;, 550; 

Tier 18= 
450 ~ NRS < 550; 

Tier le= 
350 ~ NRS < 450 

Rev. 10193 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

BWSC 01 - Tier IA 
BWSC 02 - Tier IB 
BWSC 03 - Tier Ie 
Initial Application for Response Action Permit for Tier I Disposal Sites 

Ii Disposal Site Information 

D Check here if Ihere is more than one applicant. 

1. Which permit category are you applying for? 

2. 

D Tier IA (Permit Category: BWSC 01) 
D Tier IB (Permit Category: BWSC 02) 
rxJ Tier IC (Permit Category: BWSC 03) 

American Recycling of Mass., Inc. d/b/a John C. Tombarello & Sons 
Disposal Site Name 

207 Marston Street 
Street 

Lawrence, MA 01840 

City/Town Zip code 

i W020765 

Transmittal # 

3. List each release tracking number and date of release notification for each release or threat of release that is the subject of this 
permit application. For those sites identified on the Transition List of Sites and Locations (the 1993 Transition List) and any 
addendum thereto (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0600) provide the Disposal Site Number in place of the Release Tracking Number 
(attach additional pages if needed): 

Release Tracking Number 

.3~J8!.2.~ ..... ...................................................... .. 

Date of Notification 

31 MArch 1999 

_2.LJune_199.9 ______ _ 

4. List the map(s) and parcel number(s) of each lot that is the subject of this permit application. Attach a copy of each tax 
assessor's map(s) showing these parcels: 

Municipal Tax Assessor's Mapls) Parcel Number/s) 

... Iax.MapCitY.2f .. ~~.lfr~.Il..~!L~~P..1L .. __ .!La.nd 18 ____ ..... ____ . ________ . ___ _ 

5. Basis for Tier Classification: 

a. [jj Numerical Ranking Score (NRS) Score: .... .36.2. .......... . 

b. D Inclusionary criteria: 

Basis for inclusionary criteria (complete only if 5b is applicable): 

D Evidence of groundwater contamination with OHM exceeding applicable RCGW·1 reportable concentrations and 
such groundwater is located within an Interim Wellhead Protection Area or Zone II. 

D Disposal site at which an Imminent Hazard is present at the time of Tier Classification. 

Page 1 of 11 
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Note: 
1. If there is 
only one 
applicant, you do 
not need to 
complete this 
section. 

2. If there is 
more than one 
applicant, then the 
Primary Repre­
sentative should 
complete this 
page. 

3. The Primary 
Representative 
for multiple 
applicants will 
receive the annual 
compliance 
assurance fee 
slalement lor Ihe 
disposal site. 

Rev. 10193 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

BWSC 01 - Tier IA 
BWSC 02 - Tier IB 
BWSC 03 - Tier Ie 
Initial Application for Response Action Permit for Tier I Disposal Sites 

Ii Primary Representative Information 

1. Primary Representative 

Is the Primary Representative also an applicant? DYes o No 

---~----------

Name of Organization 

rille 

Street 

City/rown Stale 

felephone 

Contact Name (if different) 

------------------
Contact T e/ephone 

2. Primary Representative Certification 

W020765 

Transmittal # 

Zip code 

"I certify under the penalties of law that I am fully authorized to act on behalf of all persons submitting this permit 
application for the following purposes: 

to receive oral and written correspondence from DEP with respect to this application; 
• to receive oral and written correspondence from DEP with respect to the pertormance of response actions upon issuance 

of a Tier I permit; and 
to receive any statement of fee required by 310 CMR 4.03(3) upon issuance of a Tier I permit: 

"I am aware that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for wilfully 
submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information: 

Name (Prinl) 

Position or Ii/Ie 

Signature 

Dale 

Page 2 of 11 
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Note: 
ALL appticants 
must complete 
this section. 
Where there is 
more than one 
APPLICANT. make 
copies of this 
page. have each 
applicant provide 
this information. 
and then attach all 
copies to this 
Permit Applica­
tion. 

Rev. 10/93 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

BWSC 01 - Tier IA 
BWSC 02 - Tier 18 
BWSC 03 - Tier Ie 
Initial Application for Response Action Permit for Tier I Disposal Sites 

Applicant Information 

1. Applicant 

I W020765 

Transmittal # 

American RecycJin9_oLMas.s_ .• _lnc. __ dLbl..iLJ.QhlLC._ Tombarell.oo~&,,-,S>OOlDn.s.s ________ _ 
Name of Organization 

Peter Pri nz 
AppliC<.lnt Name 

President ------------- - - - - ---------

Tille 

..20].-Mar.s.tQJL_S1~rreJeeaJt;,.....,. ________________________ _ 
Street 

Lawrence 
City/Town 

978-682-5226 
Telephone 

Contact Name (if different) 

Con/act Telephone 

2. Type of applicant (check one): 

0 individual 

0 sole proprietorship 

0 partnership 

00 corporation 

0 realty trust 

0 state authority 

0 municipality 

0 state agency 

0 federal agency 
0 other, please specify: 

MA 
Stale 

3. Relationship of applicant to disposal site (check alf that apply): 

gg current owner (as defined in Section 5(a)(l) of M.G.L. c 21 E) 
o current operator (as defined in Section 5(a)(l) of M.G.L. c 21E) 
o past owner (as defined in Section 5(a)(2) of M.G.L. c 21E) 
o past operator (as defined in Section 5(a)(2) of M.G.L. c 21E) 
o generator (as defined in Section 5(a)(3) of M.G.L. c 21E) 
o transporter (as defined in Section 5(a)(4) of M.G.L. c 21E) 

.. _ .. _ ....... ___ ..Q!8.,40__ __ . ___ . __ _ 
Zip code 

o other legally responsible party (as defined in Section 5(a)(5) of M.G.L. c 21E) 
o other person (as defined in 310 CMR 40.0006(10)) 

Page 3 of 11 
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Note: 
If the current 
owner(s) or 
operator( s) as 
defined in Section 
5(a)(1) of M.GL 
c 21 E, is not an 
applicant, provide 
the following 
information for 
the owner(s) and 
operator(s) for 
each parcel that is 
the subject of this 
application. 
Attach additional 
copies of this 
page as neces­
sary. 

Rev. 10193 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

BWSC 01 - Tier IA 
BWSC 02 - Tier IB 
BWSC 03 - Tier Ie 
Initial Application for Response Action Permit for Tier I Disposal Sites 

iii Parcel Information 

Parcel: 

Map Number: __ . ___ 3} _____ ._._ Parcel Number: 17 and 18 

Current Owner (if different from the applicant): 

Name 

Position or tif/e 

Company or organiZJlion 

Street 

Cilytrown s." 

Telephone number 

Current Operator (if different from the owner): 

--_. __ ._._--------
Name 

Position or /i/le 

Company Of organization 

Street 

City/Town State 

Telephone number 

i W020765 

Transmittal # 

Zip Code 

Zip Code 

Page 4 of 11 
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Note: 
Each applicant 
must complete 
this section. For 
disposal sites with 
more than one 
APPLICANT, make 
copies of this 
section, have each 
applicant 
complete this 
information, and 
then attach all 
copies to this 
Permit Applica­
tion. 

Rev. 10193 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

BWSC 01 - Tier IA 
BWSC 02 - Tier IB 
BWSC 03 - Tier Ie 
Initial Application for Response Action Permit for Tier I Disposal Sites 

d Applicant's Compliance History 

1. List each Tier I permit held by the applicant for other disoosal sites: 

Disposal Site Name BWSC Permit Number 

2. List each Tier II disposal site where the applicant is conducting response actions: 

Disoosal Site Name Release Tracking Number!s)" 

; W020765 

Transmittal # 

Release Tracking 
Number!s), 

.. _.An1er'i can Rec,)'cl ing of Mass .-,--,-In",c~.~ __ _ 3-18126 __________ _ 
d/b/a John C. Tombarello & Sons 

American Recycling of Mass., Inc. 
---a?l5Ti'--Jonn-C:' Tombii'relTorSQii'S·------··· 

. .... -.._l,,}.1I~lL ___ .__ ____________ ..... _._ 

"For those sites identified on the Transition List of Sites and Locations (the 1993 Transition List) and any addendum thereto 
(pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0600) provide the Disposal Site Number in place of the Release Tracking Number. 

3. List all other permits or licenses issued by the Department and held by the applicant that are material to this disposal site: 

Air Quality 

Permit 
Code 

• Hazardous Waste (M.G.L c, 21C) RCRA Generator 

Solid Waste 

Industrial Wastewater Management 

Water Supply 
Water Pollution Control: 

Surtace Water See attached 

Groundwater ~::) ,",'~', '-:: '. 

Sewer Connection See attached 

• Wetland & Waterways 

Permit 
Category 

Sma 11 Quantity 

Facility ID 

MV9786825226 

PageS of 11 
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

BWSC 01 - Tier IA 
BWSC 02 - Tier IB 
BWSC 03 - Tier Ie 
Initial Application for Response Action Permit for Tier I Disposal Sites 

d Applicant's Compliance History (cont.) 

. W020765 

Transmitlal# 

4. List all other permits, licenses, certifications, registrations, variances, or other approvals issued by other federal, state, or local 
authorities and held by applicant that are material to this disposal site: 

Issuing 
Authority 

Offjg.«L~:t:.~.t~ nT~.M~r§,h~.LL 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

Identification 
Number 

... 29 ... 1\.c .... lL.................. ........ . 
1899 

Date 
Issued 

. .. 07.L2 .. 6/9 .. 9 .... 

07/08/99 

5. Attach a statement which details the applicant's history of compliance with the Department's requirements, including, but not 
limited to, M.G.L. c. 21 E, 310 CMR 40.0000, and other laws for the protection of health, safety, public welfare and the 
environment administered or enforced by federal, state and local government agencies, that are material to the disposal site. 
Such statement should identify information such as: action(s) material to the disposal site taken by the Department to enforce 
its requirements including, but not limited to Notice of Noncompliance (NON), Notice of Intent to Assess Civil Administrative 
Penalty (PAN), administrative enforcement order, Notice of Responsibility (NOR), Notice of Intent to Take Response Action 
(NORA); Administrative Consent Order; Judicial Consent Judgment; Similar administrative actions taken by other states, 
federal, or local agencies; and/or civil or criminal actions material to the disposal site brought on behalf of the Department or 
other federal, state, or local agencies and any additional information relevant to the applicant's history of compliance. For each 
action identified, give the name of the issuing authority and identification number, if available, and a description of the 
noncompliance cited, the current status of the matter, and final disposition, if any, using the sample format below. 

_.See.a ttachmenLE.5 ..... 
Action 

Issuing Authority 

/DNumber 

Description of NOfl~compliance 

Current Status 

FirllJ/ Disposition 

Date 

(Make additional copies of this page as needed.) 

PageSof11 
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Note: 
Each applicant 
must complete 
this section. For 
disposal sites with 
more than one 
APPLICANT, make 
copies of this 
page, have each 
applicant 
complete this 
information, and 
then attach all 
copies to this 
Permit Applica­
tion. 

Rev. 10193 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

BWSC 01 - Tier IA 
BWSC 02 - Tier IB 
BWSC 03 - Tier Ie 
Initial Application for Response Action Permit for Tier I Disposal Sites 

Applicant Certifications 

1. Certification of Submittal 

"I certify under the penalties of law that I have 
personally examined and am familiar with the information 
contained in this submittal, including any and all docu­
ments accompanying this certification, and that, based on 
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible 
for obtaining the information, the material information 
contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there 
are significant penalties, including, but not limited to, 
possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully submitting 
false, inaccurate or incomplete information .• 

2. Statement of Ability and Willingness 

"I certify under the penalties of law that I have 
personally examined and am familiar with the requirements 
of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and, based upon 
my inquiry of those Licensed Site Professionals employed 
or engaged to render Professional Services at the disposal 
site that is the subject of this permit application and my 
understanding as to the likely costs and necessary 
response actions at this site, I believe that I have the 
technical, financial and legal ability to proceed with 
response actions at this site in accordance with M.G.L. c. 
21E, 310 CMR 40.0000 and other applicable requirements. 
I am aware of the requirements in 310 CMR 40.0172 for 
notifying the Department in the event that I am unable to 
proceed with such response actions." 

Peter Prinz 
Name (Print) 

President 

Oale 

Peter Prinz 
Name (Prinl) 

Dale 

. W020765 

Transmmal # 

( 

Page 7 of 11 



I 
IW020760 

II 
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 

I Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Transmitlaf # 

BWSC 01 - Tier IA 
BWSC 02 - Tier 18 I BWSC 03 - Tier Ie 

I Initial Application for Response Action Permit for Tier I Disposal Sites 

Ii Required Technical Submittals with Permit Application 

I 1. Attach Tier I Classification Submittal to this application. 

I 
2. Please indicate which of the following response actions are in progress or have been completed at this disposal site at the time 

of this permit application: 

Response Actions Completed In Progress 

I Preliminary Response Actions 
Limited Removal Action 0 0 
Immediate Response Action (IRA) Kl 0 

I 
Release Abatement Measure (RAM) 0 0 
Utility Related Abatement Measures (URAM) 0 0 
Phase I Initial Site Investigation Kl 0 
Other: I'has,," .. ll_Scope_oJ .. Wo~k ... lil 0 

I Comprehensive Response Actions 
Phase II - Comprehensive Site Assessment 0 0 
Phase III - Identification, Evaluation and Selection 

I 
of Comprehensive Remedial Action Alternatives 0 0 

Phase IV . Implementation of the Selected 
Remedial Action Alternative (Remedy 
Implementation Plan only) 0 0 

I 3. Please indicate which of the following Status Reports, Phase Reports, or Completion Statements have been prepared for 
response actions that are in progress or have been completed at the disposal site at the time of this permit application. Any 
such report, other than LRA documentation, shall be submitted as part of this permit application even if previously submitted 

I 
to DEP: 

Submitted with 
Document this application 

I Limited Removal Action documentation 0 Yes 0 No 

Immediate Response Action (IRA) Plan(s) liJ Yes 0 No 

IRA Status Report(s) XJ Yes 0 No 

I 
IRA Completion Report(s) IXl Yes 0 No 

Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan(s) 0 Yes 0 No 
RAM Status Report(s) 0 Yes 0 No 

I 
RAM Completion Report(s) 0 Yes 0 No 

Utility Related Abatement Measures (URAM) 0 Yes 0 No 
URAM Status Report(s) 0 Yes 0 No 
URAM Completion Report(s) 0 Yes 0 No 

I Phase I Report IJCl Yes 0 No 

Phase I Report Completion Statement IJCl Yes 0 No 

Phase II Scope of Work Il<I Yes 0 No 

I Phase II Report 0 Yes 0 No 

Phase II Completion Statement 0 Yes 0 No 

Remedial Action Plan 0 Yes 0 No 

I Phase III Completion Statement 0 Yes 0 No 
Remedy Implementation Plan (RIP) 0 Yes 0 No 
Other: Tier Classification 

"-"--.~--- _____ " _____ " ____ "_" __ • ___ 'e' __ • ____ , ___ ,_, ____ "_" __ ·., 00 Yes 0 No 

I Rev. 10193 PageSof11 
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

BWSC 01 - Tier IA 
BWSC 02 - Tier 18 
BWSC 03 - Tier Ie 
Initial Application for Response Action Permit for Tier I Disposal Sites 

B Required Technical Submittals with Permit Application (cant.) 

1;020765 

TransmiNal # 

4. Attach LSP Opinion regarding proposed or continuing response actions which describes all response actions that, in the 
opinion of the LSP, shoutd continue, or which have Department approval, during the DEP's review of this permit application. 
Use the following format: 

Description of the response action 
Current status of the response action 
Rationale for continuance of the response action 

5. Specify the pages of either the Phase I Report or Phase II Report (if completed) for purposes of supporting the following 
information: 

a. Disposal site location information 
• Institutions within 500 feet of the disposal site 
• Listing of natural resource areas 

b. Disposal Site Locus Map 

c. Disposal site history 
• Release history & abatement measures 
• OHM use and storage history 
• Environmental permits and compliance history 

d. Disposal site hydrogeological characteristics 

• Groundwater depth and flow direction 
• Soil and bedrock description 
• Disposal site topography 

e. Nature and extent of contamination 
• Thickness of non-aqueous phase liquid, 

if encountered 
• Approximate horizontal and vertical extent 

of contamination 

f. Migration pathways and exposure potential 
• Contaminant migration potential 
• Potential human exposure 
• Potential environmental receptors 

g. Evaluation for Immediate Response Action(s) 

h. Other: --_ ..•. __ .•.•.•.•. _. __ ._. __ ._--_ ......•. _- ._-_ .•. _-------------- ------_._--

i. Conclusions 

Report 
Ellasel BlasUj 

0 XJ 
XJ 0 
;U 0 

tJ 0 

0 XJ 
0 l(] 

D ;U 

D !<J 

0 l':J 
D XJ 
D Xl 

D l(] 

0 XJ 
0 0 

D D 
D !<J 
0 0 

D Kl 

D !<J 

0 I:l' 
0 l':J 

0 XJ 

D D 

0 XJ 

2 

z ...... . 
7 

Appendix A 

_h4_ 
3-4 
3-4 
3-4 

_4~5_ 

_.-t"L-. 
5 

3-4 

~c.z 
5-6 
5-6 
7 

_11-. __ 
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

BWSC 01 - Tier IA 
BWSC 02 - Tier 18 
BWSC 03 - Tier Ie 
Initial Application for Response Action Permit for Tier I Disposal Sites 

Iii Licensed Site Professional Opinion 

'I attest that I have personally examined and am familiar 
with the information contained in this submittal, including any 
and all documents accompanying this attestation, and in my 
professional judgment, the material facts and data that are the 
subject of this permit application are true and accurate and 
comply with the provisions of M.G.L. c. 21A, §§ 19-19J, 309 
CMR, M.G.L. c. 21E, 310 CMR 40.0000, and all other laws, 
regulations, orders, permits, and approvals applicable to such 
response action(s). I am aware that significant penalties may 
result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and 
imprisonment, if I willfully submit information which I know to 
be false, inaccurate, or incomplete.' _L ~ tffi1:1-~ ~--

Dale 

[\110 207 '51 
Transmittal # 

Page 10 of 11 
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I Rev. 10/93 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

BWSC 01 - Tier IA 
BWSC 02 - Tier 18 
BWSC 03 - Tier Ie 
Initial Application for Response Action Permit for Tier I Disposal Sites 

d Application Completeness Checklist 

d The DEP Transmittal Form is properly completed. 

CertilicalionS/Signatures/LSP Opinions 

of Certification of submittal has been signed by ALL applicants and attached. 

i'certification of ability and willingness has been signed by lli applicants and attached. 

o If applicable, the certification of the Primary Representative has been signed. 

d,~ signed LSP Opinion regarding the information contained in this Permit Application (Section H) is included. 

UAn LSP Opinion regarding proposed or continuing response actions pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0704(1 )(b) is included if 
applicable. 

Reports and Other Submittals 

J Copies of all Status Reports, Phase Reports, or Completion Statements pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0703(1)(i) are included. 

d'Tier Classification Submittal has been included pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0704(1 )(a). 

~Compliance history pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0703(9)(b) completed by ALL applicants and attached. 

Maps, letters, and affidavits 

rf'A copy of the tax assessor's map(s) showing each parcel that comprises the disposal site has (have) been attached. 

'Affidavit of publication of the legal notice required by 310 CMR 40.0703(8)(a)1, and a copy of such notice is included. 

d Copy of the cover letter and notices submitted to the Chief Municipal Dfficer(s) and Board(s) of Health in the community(ies) in 
which the disposal site is located or in any other community(ies) which is, or is likely to be affected by the disposal site 
required by 310 CMR 40.0703(8)(a)2 are included. 

To submil the application package: 

, The Application Checklist has been completed. 

r-I The white copy of the Transmittal Form along with the original and one copy of the Permit Application have been sent to 
the "DEP Permit Administrator" in the applicable DEP Regional office. (See the back cover 01 the Permit Application Kit 
for the addresses of DEP regional offices). 

J The yeltow copy of the Transmittal Form and the Permit Application Fee of $3,550 payable to the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts have been sent to: 

Department of Environmental Protection 
P.O. Box 4062 

Boston, MA 02211 

Page 11 of 11 



Ii' OJ 
~~ n ." '" Ii r .. 

Ii ~ 11 
_ z 

· 0 • .-
rl · . :-
oJ I: I : 
1 ' . 

1~ 

~ -,. -::---

, • § 
: 5 , ~, 
• J= j • 
i .. J •• J 

Ii 1l \! I 1_. :::: t 111 I 
I I 'I ~ 
I I I I 
II' , 
1 \ : I 

• 

> i 3 · . ~ , 
~ ; & 

~ ; · ' ;, 1 
• 3 : ; 
: : 
~ ~ 

2~ : ~ 
! ~ & 

:1 
: i 

" 

S 
: ;:. . 
· ~ i , 
:i 
:'i . i 

~ 

I 

\ 
I 

\ 
I 

\ , 

\ 

I 

\ 
- 1 • ! i 0 I 

~;l 'I\!~ 1 \ 

.~ ~i :\\'\\\'1 
:-..:, ! I i 'II \' I I " lib I • 

.,'.' 

'1"'1 ~ ---- - --. - -,~I+li '-~--\------
. _. . ,. 

I 

\ 

• ;; 
~ , 
• 

'" .. .. '" ... .. 
i VI .... 

, .. t c .. 

\ ~~ 
y 
f 
J 

I 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

,.> 

~ 

-' - -.-" - --- -- ~'- -- "_.- -- ----

, 

, I 

STREET '.0' If'O£) 

. " 
-----t---.~ 

t ~ 
-;::i;i-

; 
• 

~ 

--
3 • ~ 
: 

s 
~ 

~ 
~ • 
~--; .. -
• 

t .-". 
! • .... ~ • 1: 

-4 .. -

: 
! • • '. • • 

.-
I: ! 
~ • A • • • 

i A 
Jr'. 

• • 
i 

- i' • -~iS-
; 
• 

~ • 

3 

! • 

• 

• 

..... 

8 ~ ~ ,. 
~ -;-. , • 

. . .;. ...... . . " 
~ • .ll.I!.. 
; 

.. 

• 

I .. a = 8. L 
I 

I I , , 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ATTACHMENT E.S 

BWSC 03 - Tier IC 
APPLICANT'S COMPLIANCE HISTORY Page 1 of 3 

Summary of Applicant's history of compliance with DEP requirements relative to Section E.5 

Action: Notice of Responsibility and Interim Deadline Letter 

Issuing Authority: Massachusetts DEP 

lD Number: 3-18126 

Date: 31 March 1999 

Description of Non-compliance: Concentration of oil and hazardous materials (OHMs) exceeding MCP 
Reportable Conditions present on the property. Interim Deadline of21 April 1999 for preparation of 
an IRA Plan to mitigate a potential Imminent Hazard. 

Current Status: Tier IC Classification 

Final Disposition: Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment in progress. 

Action: Notice of Interim Deadline 

Issuing Authority: Massachusetts DEP 

lD Number: 3-18126 

Date: 12 July 1999 

Description of Non-compliance: Need to increase height and clearly delineate the barbed wire fence 
around property. 

Current Status: Tier IC Classification 

Final Disposition: Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment in progress. 
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ATTACHMENT E.S 

BWSC 03 - Tier IC 
APPLICANT'S COMPLIANCE HISTORY Page 2 of 3 

Action: Field Notice of Responsibility 

Issuing Authority: Massachusetts DEP 

ID Number: 3-18431 

Date: 21 June 1999 

Description of Non-compliance: Removal of drums of oil and sludge from baler/press area and assess 
potential releases. 

Current Status: Tier IC Classification 

Final Disposition: Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment in progress. 

Action: Administrative Consent Order and Notice of Noncompliance ACOP-NE-009013-123 

Issuing Authority: Massachusetts DEP 

ID Number: 3-18126, 3-18431 

Date: 14 February 2001 

Description of Non-compliance: 
• Submit an IRA Completion Report for RTN 3-18126. 

• 

• 

Retract RAO submitted for RTN 3-18431 and submit a revised Tier ClassificationForm 
BWSC-l07A to link RTN 3-18431 with RTN 3-18126 and include consideration of 
proximity of the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program (NHESP) 
Wetlands Habitat on the east of Rt. 495 and other wetlands in proximity to the disposal 
site. 

Submit a Scope of Work (SOW) for a Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment for 
RTN 3-18126 including assessments of the drain line leading from the baler/press 
room; surface soil adjacent the baler/press room; and the source, extent and migration 
pathways of contamination at the Site. 
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ATTACHMENT E.S 

BWSC 03 - Tier IC 
APPLICANT'S COMPLIANCE HISTORY Page 3 of 3 

• Submit a Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment for RTN 3-18126. 

• Submit a Reponse Action Outcome for RTN 3-18126. 

• Continually assess site conditions for the need to conduct Immediate Response Actions. 

Current Status: In accordance with deadlines established in ACOP, Haley & Aldrich has prepared and 
submitted the following documents: 

• "Scope of Work Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment" RTNs 3-18126 and 3-
18431, dated 6 April 2001. 

• "Environmental and Health and Safety Compliance Audit Report and Hazardous Waste 
Management Compliance Plan," dated 13 April 2001. 

• "MGL c. 21C Compliance Plan," dated 16 April 2001. 

• "RAO Retraction/Revised Tier Classification" RTNs 3-18126 and 3-18431, dated 14 
May 2001. 

• "Immediate Response Action (IRA) Completion Report" RTN 3-18126, dated 14 May 
2001. 

Final Disposition: Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment in progress. 
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APPENDIXE 
Copies of Cover Letters and Notices to Mayors Office and Health 

and Food Division of the City of Lawrence 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

HALEY & 
ALDRICH 

OFFICES 

Charles Town 
West Virginia 

Cleveland 
Ohio 

Denver 
Colorado 

Detroit 
Michigan 

Hartford 
Connecticut 

Los Angeles 
California 

Manchester 
New Hampshire 

Newark 
New Jersey 

Portland 
Maine 

Rochester 
New York 

San Diego 
California 

San Francisco 
California 

Tucson 
Arizona 

Washington 
District of Columbia 

15 May 2001 
File No. 12671-121 

City of Lawrence 
Mayors Office 
200 Common Street 
Lawrence, Massachusetts 01840-1517 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Ms. Patricia A. Dowling 

Legal Notice 
Pursuant to MCP 40.l403(6)(b) 
207 Marston Street 
Lawrence, Massachusetts 
RTNs: 3-18126; 3-18431 

Dear Ms. Dowling: 

UNDERGROUND 
ENGINEERING & 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SOLUTIONS 

Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 
465 Medford Street 
Suite 2200 
Boston. MA 02129-1400 
Tel: 617.886.7400 
Fax: 617.886.7600 
wwwHaleyAldrich_com 

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) 40. 1403(6)(b), Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 
is submitting the attached legal notice to the City of Lawrence Mayor's Office on behalf of 
American Recycling, Inc. The notice will be published in the Boston Globe on 
17 May 2001. If there are any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call or write. 

Sincerely yours, 
HALEY & ALDRICH, INC. 

Jennifer L. Gilbert 
Environmental Engineer 

Enclosure 

G:\12671\12i\CITYNOT.DOC 
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HALEY & 
ALmuCH 

OFFICES 

CharlesTown 
West Virginin 

Cleveland 
Ohio 

Denver 
Colorado 

Detroit 
Michigan 

Hartford 
Connecticut 

Los Angeles 
Cnlifomia 

Manchester 
New Hampshire 

Newark 
New Jersey 

Portland 
Maine 

Rochester 
New York 

San Diego 
Cnlifomia 

San Francisco 
Cnlifomia 

Tucson 
Arizona 

Washington 
District of Cnlumbia 

15 May 2001 
File No. 12671-121 

City of Lawrence 
Inspection Services 
Health and Food Division 
200 Common Street 
Lawrence, Massachusetts 01840-1517 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Health Agent 

Legal Notice 
Pursuant to MCP 40. 1403(6)(b) 
207 Marston Street 
Lawrence, Massachusetts 
RTNs: 3-18126, 3-18431 

UNDERGROUND 
ENGINEERING &: 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SOLUTIONS 

Haley &: Aldrich. Inc. 
465 Medford Street 
Suite 2200 
Boston, MA 02129-1400 
Tel: 617.886.7400 
Fax: 617.886.7600 
www.HaleyAldrich..com 

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) 40. 1403(6)(b) , Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 
is submitting the attached legal notice to the City of Lawrence Health and Food Division on 
behalf of American Recycling, Inc. The notice will be published in the Boston Globe on 
17 May 2001. If there are any questions or comments, please do' not hesitate to call or write. 

Sincerely yours, 
HALEY & ALDRICH, INC. 

Jennifer L. Gilbert 
Environmental Engineer 

Enclosure 

G:\12671\121\BDHLTH.DOC 
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NOTICE OF AN INITIAL SITE INVESTIGATION AND 
TIER IC CLASSIFICATION 

207 MARSTON STREET 
RELEASE TRACKING NUMBER 3-18126, 3-18431 

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Coutingency Plan (310 CMR 40.0480), an Initial Site Investigation has 
been performed at the above referenced location. A release of oil and/or hazardous materials had 
occurred at this location which is a disposal site (defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, Section 2). This site has 
been classified as Tier IC, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0500. Response actions at this site will be 
conducted by AMERICAN RECYCLING OF MASS., INC. d/b/a JOHN C. TOMBARELLO & 
SONS who has employed ELLIOT I. STEINBERG to manage response actions in accordance with the 
Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.0000). 

M.G.L. c. 2IE and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan provide additional opportunities for public 
notice of and involvement in decisions regarding response actions at disposal sites: 1) The Chief 
Municipal Official and Board of Health of the community in which the disposal site is located will be 
notified of major milestones and events, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1403; and 2) Upon receipt of a 
petition from ten or more residents of the municipality in which the disposal site is located, or of a 
municipality potentially affected by a disposal site, a plan for involving the public in decisions regarding 
response actions at the site will be prepared and implemented, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1405. 

To obtain more information on this disposal site and the opportunities for public involvement during its 
remediation, please contact MR. PETER PRINZ, PRESIDENT, AMERICAN RECYCLING, INC., 
d/b/a JOHN C. TOMBARELLO & SONS, 207 MARSTON STREET, LAWRENCE, 
MASSACHUSETTS 01841 at 978-682-5226. 

f:\12671 \121 \NOTICE.doc 


